
: - ,  .. .-., .- . -.. ._ -  
- 8  - I \,,j: - ,-.. . - .. L& . '!...L'- ,__- , 

Kimberly Caswell 
Vice President and General Counsel, Southeast 
Legal Department i-;;: Ju/( - 6 ftf 12: I 4 

veri7op 
FLTC0007 
201 North Franklin Street (33602) 
Post Office Box 1 10 
Tampa, Florida 33601 -01 10 

Phone 813 483-2606 
Fax 81 3 204-8870 
kimberlyxaswell @verizon.com 

June 6,2002 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Under the terms of the FCC's Order approving the Bell AtlanWGTE merger 
(Application of  GTE C o p ,  15 FCC Rcd 14032, June 16, 2000), XO Florida, inc. is 
adopting in Florida a portion (specifically, Amendment No. 2 relating to Combinations) 
of the interconnection agreement between Verizon New Jersey Inc. and Cooperative 
Communications, Inc. Enclosed are an original and five copies of the adoption request. ' 

Verizon is filing this request for the Commission's acknowledgment, consistent with 
Order number PSC-O1-0603-FOF-TP, issued March 13, 2001. A s  the Commission 
observed there, the FCC's merger conditions confer no jurisdiction on the Commission 
to approve or deny adoptions, so acknowledgment is the appropriate course. Service 
has been made as indicated on the attached certificate. If there are any questions 
regarding this matter, please contact me at 81 3-483-261 7. 

Very truly yours, , 

Kimberly Caswell 
7v- U 

KC:tas 
En c I osu res 



.Jeffrey A. Masoaer 
Vice President 
lnterconnection Services Policy and Plannins 
Wholesale Marketing 

veri~on 
7 107 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington. VA 22201 ’ 

Phone 103 974-4610 
Fax 703 974-03 14 
Jeffrey a masoner@)venzon.com 

May 2,2002 

Mr. R. Gerard Salemme 
c/o Ms. Marla Davis 
Senior Vice President 
XO Florida, Inc. 
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW, Suite 100 
Washington, DC 20036 

Re: Requested Adoption Under the FCC Merger Conditions 

Dear Mr. Salemme: 

Verizon Florida, Inc., fMa GTE Florida Incorporated (“Verizon”), has received your 
letter stating that, pursuant to paragraph 31(a) of the BNGTE Merger Conditions 
(“Merger Conditions”), released by the FCC on June 16, 2000 in CC Docket No. 98484, 
XO Florida, hc.  (“XO”) wishes to provide services to customers in Verizon’s service 
territory in the State of Florida by adopting the voluntarily negotiated tenns of 
Amendment No. 2 to the Interconnection Agreement between Cooperative 
Communications Inc. (‘‘CCI”) and Verizon New Jersey Lnc., fMa Bell Atlantic - New 
Jersey, Inc. (“Verizon New Jersey”) that was approved by the New jersey Board of 
Public Utilities as an effective agreement in the State of New Jersey, as such agreement 
exists on the date hereof after giving effect to operation of law (the “Verizon New Jersey 
Combinations Terms”). 

I understand that XO has a copy of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms which, 
in any case, are attached hereto as Appendix 1. Please note the following with respect to 
XO’s adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms. 

1. By XO’s countersignature on this letter, XO hereby represents and agrees to the 
following three points: 

XO-FL 25213 I INTOW 03 190290<3 I 



XO agrees to be bound by and adopts in the service territory of Verizon, 
the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms, as they are in effect on the 
date hereof after giving effect to operation of law, and in applying the 
Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms, agrees that XO shall be 
substituted in place of Cooperative Communications Inc. and CCI in the 
Verizon New Jersey Combinations T e m s  wherever appropriate. 

Notice to XO and Verizon as may be required or pertnitted under the 
Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms shall be provided as follows: 

To XO: 

Attention: Ms. Nancy Reed Krabill 
12790 Merit h v e ,  Suite 200 
Dallas, TX 75271 
Telephone Number: 2 141237-7883 
Facsimile Number: 2 14/23 7- Z 363 
Internet Address: nkrabill@xo.com 

To Verizon: 

Director-Contract Perfbrmance & Administration 
Verizon Wholesale Markets 
600 Hidden Ridge 
HQEWMNOTICES 
Irving, TX 75038 
Telephone Number: 972/7 18-5988 
Facsimile Number: 972/7 19- 15 19 
Internet Address: wmno tices@verizon. com 

with a copy to: 

Vice President and Associate General Counsel 
Verizon Wholesale Markets 
15 15 North Court House Road 
Suite 500 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Facsimile: 703135 1-3664 

XO represents and warrants that it is a certified provider of local 
telecommunications service in the State of Florida, and that its adoption of 
the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms will only cover services in 
the service temtory of Verizon in the State of Florida. 

2. XO’s adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms shall become 
effective on May 9, 2002. Verizon shall file this adoption letter with the Florida 
Public Service Commission (“Commission”) promptly upon receipt of an original 

X@FL 252U 1 INTOW 03 1902- 2 



of this letter, countersigned by an authorized officer of XO. The term and 
termination provisions of the CCINerizon New Jersey agreement shall govern 
XO’s adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms. XO’s adoption 
of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms is currently scheduled to expire 
on May 23, 2002. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver by Verizon 
regarding the term and termination provisions of the interconnection agreement 
between XO Florida, Enc. and Verizon Florida, Inc. fMa GTE Florida 
Incorporated (“XO Florida Agreement”), including the status of such agreement 
and any termination notices previously provided to XO. This adoption shall not 
be considered a renewal or extension of the XO Florida Agreement. 

3. As the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms are being adopted by XO 
pursuant to the Merger Conditions, Verizon does not provide the Verizon New 
Jersey Combinations Terms to XO as either a voluntary or negotiated agreement. 
The filing and performance by Verizon of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations 
Terms does not in any way constitute a waiver by Verizon of any position as to 
the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms or a portion thereof. Nor does it 
constitute a waiver by Verizon of any rights and remedies it may have to seek 
review of the Verizan New Jersey Combinations Tams, or to seek review of any 
provisions included in these Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms as a result 
of XO’s election pursuant to the Merger Conditions. 

4. XO’s adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms pursuant to the 
Merger Conditions is subject to all of the provisions of such Merger Conditions. 
Please note that the Merger Conditions exclude the following provisions from the 
interstate adoption requirements: state-specific pricing, state-specific 
performance measures, provisions that incorporate a determination reached in an 
arbitration conducted in the relevant state under 47 U.S.C. Section 252 and 
provisions that incorporate the results of negotiations with it state commission or 
telecommunications carrier outside of the negotiation procedures of 47 U.S.C. 
Section 252(a)(1). Verizon, however, does not oppose XO’s adoption of the 
Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms at this time, subject to the following 
reservations and exclusions: 

(A) Verizon’s standard pricing schedule for interconnection agreements in 
Florida (as such schedule may be amended from time to time) (attached as 
Appendix 2 hereto) shall apply to XO’s adoption of the Verizon New 
Jersey Combinations Terms. XO should note that the aforementioned 
pricing schedule may contain rates for certain Services the terms for which 
are not included in the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms or that 
are otherwise not part of this adoption. In an effort to expedite the 
adoption process, Verizon has not deleted such rates from the pricing 
schedule. However, the inclusion of such rates in no way obligates 
Verizon to provide the subject services and in no way waives Verizon’s 
rights under the Merger Conditions. 

XGFL 252131INTOW 031902JXX 3 



(B) XO’s adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms shall not 
obligate Verizon to provide any interconnection arrangement or unbundled 
network element unless it is feasible to provide given the technical, 
network and Operations Support Systems attributes and limitations in, and 
is consistent with the laws and regulatory requirements the State of Florida 
and with applicable collective bargaining agreements. 

(C) On January 25, 1999, the Supreme Court of the United States issued its 
decision on the appeals of the Eighth Circuit’s decision in Iowa Utilities 
Board. The Supreme Court modified several of the FCC’s and the Eighth 
Circuit’s rulings regarding unbundled network elements and pricing 
requirements under the Act. AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board, 119 S. 
Ct. 721 (1999). Certain provisions of the Verizon New Jersey 
Combinations Terms may be void or unenforceable as a result of the 
Supreme Court’s decision of January 25, 1999, the United States Eighth 
Circuit Court of Appeals’ decision in Docket No. 96-3321 regarding the 
FCC’s pricing rules, and the current appeal before the Supreme Court of 
the United States regarding the FCC’s UNE rules. Moreover, nothing 
herein shall be construed as or is intended to be a concession or admission 
by Verizon that any provision in the Verizon New Jersey Combinations 
Terms complies with the rights and duties imposed by the Act, the 
decisions of the FCC and the Commissions, the decisions of the courts, or 
other law, and Verizon expressly reserves its full right to assert and pursue 
claims arising from or related to the Verizon New Jersey Combinations 
Terms. 

(D) Terms, conditions and prices contained in tariffs cited in the Verizon New 
Jersey Combinations Terms shall not be considered negotiated and are 
excluded from XO’s adoption. 

(E) XO’s adoption does not include any terms that were arbitrated in the 
Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms. 

5 .  VerizOn reserves the right to deny XO’s adoption andor application of the 
VerizOn New Jersey Combinations Terms, in whole or in part, at any time: 

(A) when the costs of providing the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms 
to XO are greater than the costs of providing them to CCI; 

(B) if the provision of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms to XO is 
not technically feasible; 

(C) if the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms were negotiated between 
CCI and Verizon New Jersey on or before June 30,2000; andor 

X@FL 252131INTOW 031902JXX 4 



(D) if Verizon otherwise is not obligated to permit such adoption and/or 
application under the Merger Conditions or under applicable law. 

6. Should XO attempt to apply the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms in a 
manner that conflicts with paragraphs 3-5 above, Verizon reserves its rights to 
seek appropriate legal and/or equitable relief. 

in the event that a voluntary or involuntary petition has been or is in the future filed 
against XO under bankruptcy or insolvency laws, or any law relating to the relief of 
debtors, readjustment of indebtedness, debtor reorganization or composition or extension 
of debt (any such proceeding, an ”Insolvency Proceeding”), then: (i) all rights of Verizon 
under such laws, including, without limitation, all rights of Verizon under 11 U.S.C. 5 
366, shall be presemed, and XO’s adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations 
Terms shall in no way impair such rights of Verizon; and (ii) all rights of XO resulting 
from XO’s adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms shall be subject to 
and modified by any Stipulations and Orders entered in the Lnsolvency Proceeding, 
including, without limitation, any Stipulation or Order providing adequate assurance of 
payment to Verizon pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 3 366. 

XO-FL 252U 1 M O W  03 !902.DQc= 5 



Please mange for a duly authonzed representative of XO to slgn this letter in h e  space 
provided below and return it to the undersigned. 

S i ncere 1 y , 

VERIZON FLOFUDA INC. 

t - Interconnection Services Policy & Planning 

Reviewed and countersigned as to points A, B, and C of paragraph 1: 

XO FLORIDA, OIJC. 
/-- 

Date: .A - 1 5  - o z  
Attach men t 

C: Shem D. Sebring - Venzon (wlout attachments) 

X O - F L 2 5 2 1 3 1 ~ W  031902 6 



Appendix 1 

AILlENDMENT SO. 2 

to the 

VERIZON N E W  JERSEY INC. 
F/K/A BELL ATLANTIC - N E W  JERSEY, INC. 

This Amendment No. 2 (this L’.Aiiieiidineiit’’) is made this 24th day of March 2001 (the 
“EEective Date”) by and between Verizon New Jersey Inc,  Bell Atlantic - New Jersey, Inc., a 
New Jersey corporation (“Verizon”), and C’ooperative C‘ominunications, Inc , a New Jersey 
corporation (“CCI”) (Verizon and CCI may be hereinafter referred to, each individually. as a 
“Party” and, collectively, as the “Parties” ) 

WITNESSETH 

WHERE.AS, Verizon and (‘(’I are h [ i e s  10 ;in Interconnection Agreement under 
Sections 25 I and 252 of the T ~ ~ ~ c o I ~ ~ I ~ ~ c ~ I I I c ; ~ ~ I ~ ~ I ~ s  . k t  ot’ i 996 dated March 24, 3000 {the 
” Interconnect i o n Agree in en t ” ) , 

WHEREAS, the Federal C‘ointniinications Comiiiission (the “FCC”) issued an order on 
November 5 ,  1999 in CC Docket N o  OO-% (the “UNE Reinand Order”), and issued a 
supplemental order on November 24, I99c) in  the same proceeding, which orders became effective 
in part as of February 17, 2000 and tiilly efyective as of‘hlay 17, 2000, and 

WHEREAS, Verizon is prepared to provide network elements and collocation in 
accordance with, but only to the exterit required by, Applicable Law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the proinises and mutual agreements set forth 
herein, the Parties agree to amend the Interconnection Agreement as follows: 

1. Amendment to Interconnection Agreement. Effective as of the date first set forth 
above, the Interconnection Agreement is amended hereby as follows: 

Verizon NJ/CCI 03/24/0 1 P ‘  
V03220 1 



( A )  C o i i i L J i n a t i o i i h  \ o ~ \ L  i t  I i s t a n d r n ~  ,ii1\fthlriS set f o r t h  in the lnterconnection 
Agreement and subject to the cunditioiis bet ti,i-tfi i r i  hecrion 1 ( 8 )  of this Amendment, Verizon 
shall be obligated to provide a coinbinatton o f  tienvot-k elements (a ”Coinbination”) only to the 
extent provision of such Combination i s  i-ecluirecl b?, .Applicable Law To the extent Verizon is 
required by Applicable Law t o  p r ~ n ~ k  ‘1 C’oinbinatioti to CCI, L’erizon shall provide such 
Combination in accordatice ivitli.  iind subject 10, I-eqiiireinents established by Verizon that are 
consistent with Applicable Law (such requireiiieiits. rhe ”Combo Requirements”). Verizon shall 
make the Combo Requirements piibliclv aviii table in a n  electronic form 

(B) Limitations 
Agreement or this Amendment. 

Not\virhstanding anvt hing else set forth in the Interconnection 

( I )  Yothins contained in the Interconnection .4greement or this 
Amendment shall be deeined to constitute iiii ay-eeinent by Verizon that any item identified in the 
Interconnection .-\greement 01- t h l s  ~iiie11ciiiit3iit ;IS .i xtwor-k eleinent I S  I i )  a network element 
under Applicable Law, or ( 1 1 )  ;i I W W O I - I ;  elemtit \ ‘~ i - izo t i  I S  I-eqiiired by Applicable Law to 
provide to CCI on an unbundled h a b i s  Norlmg coiitainecf in the Interconnection Agreement or 
this Amendment shall liiiiit \‘erizwi.s rigtit to appeai. .;eel< r-econsideration of or otherwise seek to 
have stayed, inoditied. t - e iwsed  ot i n v i i l i d ; i t t x I  a n y  order. nile. lxy lar lon ,  decision, ordinance or 
statute issued by the Neiv Jet-sev k30a1-d 0 1 %  Public I. tiiities. the FCC. any court or any other 
governmental au thor i ty  related to. w i C e t - l m ~  111‘ that may atfect Verizon’s obligations under the 
1 n t erco nnec t io n As reein en t . t h I s A mend in en t C) I‘ A p p I i cii b I e Law 

(2) To the extent that Verizon I S  required by a change in Applicable Law 
to provide a network element on ai1 unbirndled basis to CCI. the terms, conditions and prices for 
such network element (including, but n o t  limited to. the terms and conditions defining the 
network element and stating \vhen and where the network element will be available and how it 
will be used, and terms, cunditions iiiici prices till- pre-ordering, ordering, provisioning, repair, 
maintenance and billing) shall be as pt.uvrderl i i ~  iiii applicable tarif’f of Verizon (a  “Verizon UN-E 
Tariff’). In the absence ot‘ a h - i z m i  U N E  Tarit’fl. to the extent tha t  Verizon is required by 
Applicable Law to provide a netwoi-k element to CCI. the terms, conditions and prices for such 
network eiement (including, but not limited to, the terms and conditions defining the network 
element and stating when and where the network elernent will be available and how it will be 
used, and terms, conditions and prices for pre-ordering, ordering, provisioning, repair. 
maintenance, and billing) shall be as provided in this Amendment and the lnterconnection 
Agreement, as amended by this Ainendinent In tlie absence ot’a Verizon UNE Tariff and if there 
is a conflict between the terms atid provisions of this Amendment or the Interconnection 
Agreement and Applicable Law governing the provision of a network element, prior to Verizon’s 
provision of such network element arid q ion  tlie written reclirest of either Party, the Parties will 
negotiate in good faith an ameiidinent t o  the Interconnection Agreement SO that the 
Interconnection Agreement includes terms, conditions and prices for the network element 
(including, but not limited to, the terms and conditions defining the network element and stating 
when and where the network eleinent will be available and how it will be used, and terms, 
conditions and prices for pre-ordering, ordering, provisioning, repair, maintenance and billing) 

Verizon NJ/CCI 03/24/0 1 P 2  
V032201 



that are consistent wit ti such Applicabte La\v  

(3)  Verizoii sliall be required to provide a tietwork eiement o n  an 
unbundled basis only where necessai? hcilit ies iii-e available 

(4)  Verizon sliall iiot provide K l ,  and CCI shal! not request from 
Verizon, access to a proprietary advanced inteliigent net\vw-k service . 

(C) NOt~Lithstandiii~ anvtliing set tixtfi i i i  the 1 titei-connection Agreement, the 
terms “Loop”, “Link”, -*ULL”,  --L nbundltxl Local Loop“. “Local Link Transmission” and like 
terms as used in the Interconnectiori .Agrettiiieiit t w d  t h i 3  Amendinent mean a transmission path 
that extends from a main distribution ti-aiiie, DSX panel or functionally comparable piece of 
equipment in a Customer’s serving elid ot’tice to the rate demarcation point (or NID if installed at 
the rate demarcation point) in or at the Customer’s premises and such terms inay be used 
interchangeably in this Amendment and the Interconnectr~n Agreement The actual transmission 
facilities used to provide a Loop ma! utilize ativ o f  several technologies 

(D) Notwithstandins mvthitig set for-tli III the Interconnection Agreement, the 
terms “Network Interface Device” n ~ i d  I D” as used in the I iiterconnection Agreetnent and this 
Anendinent mean an interface pi-a\ided by ii telecominiinicatjons carrier, including all features, 
hnctions and capabilities of such i~wrtiice. aiid terniinating such carrier’s telecommunications 
network on the property where a (’Listomer’s service I S  located at a point determined by such 
carrier. The NLD contains an FCC Part 68 registel-ed jack from which inside wire may be 
connected to Verizon’s network 

(E) Notwithstanding anything else set t’orth in the Interconnection Agreement or 
this Amendment and subject to the conditions set Forth in Section I (B)  o f  this Amendment, 
Verizon shall provide access to C ~ m b i n a r i m s  d>ject to charges based on rates and/or rate 
structures that are consistent with .-l\pplicable t a w  (rates and/or rate structures for access to 
Combinations, the “Rates” and, iiidii~iduallv, ii “Rate”) C’ertain of these Rates are set forth in 
Exhibit A, which Rates Verizon shall c1iai.g C’C‘1 a n d  CC‘i ayrees to pay to Verizon. CCI 
acknowledges, however, that certain Rates tire not set tbr-rh in Exhibit A as of the Effective Date 
but that Verizon is developing such Rates and Verizon has not tinished developing such Rates as 
ofthe Effective Date. When Verizon tinislies developing the Rates not included in Exhibit A as of 
the Effective Date, Verizon shall notitj, CCI in writing of such Rates in accordance with, and 
subject to, the notices provision of the Interconnection Agreement and thereafter shall bill CCI, 
and CCI shall pay to Verizon, for services provided under this Amendment on the Effective Date 
and thereafter in accordance with such Rate Any notice provided by Verizon to CCI pursuant to 
this Section l(E) shall be deemed to be a part of Exhibit A immediately after Verizon sends such 
notice to CCI and thereafter. Exhibit A inay also include, for illustrative purposes only, rates 
and/or rate structures, as of the date hereoc fbr certain other unbirndled Network Elements andot 
combination of Network Elements that CCY may order after (but, for the avoidance of any doubt, 
not before) the Parties execute another amendment to the Interconnection Agreement (or execute 
a new interconnection agreement, as the case may be) setting forth terms and conditions for 
provision of such other unbundled Network Elements and/or combinations of Network Elements; 

Venzon NJ/CCI 03/24/0 1 p. 3 
V03 220 1 



provided, however, that in sLrch ciise. t i l t :  I - ~ S  mihi [rates stnictures for such other unbundled 
Network Elements and/or coinbiniiric,ii!, 41alI k \ ‘ ~ I - I Z O I I ‘ S  qplicable rates and/or rate structures 
therefor as in eflect t’ri-oin time t o  t m e  

2 Conflict between this Ainendinwr and the lnterconnectron Acreement: This 
Amendment shall be deemed to revise the r ems  a i d  pi-ovisions of the lnterconnection Agreement 
to the extent necessary to Qive effect t o  the terms atid provisions ofthis Amendment In the event , 

of a conflict between the terms and proi~isioiis uT’Tliis Ainendrnenc and the terms and provisions of 
the lnterconnection Agreement. this Xinttndinttnt shall govern, prorlidcd, h m w w r ,  that the fact 
that a term or provision appears in this Ainendrnent brit  not In the lnterconnection Agreement, or 
in the lnterconnection Agreement but I U  iii lh ls ;  Ainendinent. shall not be interpreted as, or 
deemed grounds for finding, a cotit1ic.t hi pur p o w \  u t ‘ h s  Section 2 

3 Counteroai-ts This Aniericitiient III;~~ be rsecrrted in  one or inore counterparts, each of 
,111 OI  igitiai arid all o f  wh ich  together shall which when so executed and  deIi\,c!-ed h l u i l  

constitute one and the same in~ti-uri~erit 

4 Captions. The Parties iicknciivlecfgtt t ha t  the captions In this Amendment have been 
inserted solely for convenience ut‘ i-efei-eiice a i d  in mi w i y  define or l imi t  the scope or substance 
of any term or provision of this Amenclineiit 

5 .  Scope of Amendinelit -hi; -\;iiendnxnt shalt amend, inodifj and revise the 
Interconnection Agreement only t o  the extent st31 forth expressly i n  Section I of this Amendment, 
and. except to the extent set tbi-th in Section I L)tdiis A\tnendinent. the terms and provisions of the 
Interconnection Agreement shall remain in tiill t ime and ett’ect after the date first set forth above. 

Verizon NJ/CCI 03/24/0 1 
V032201 



. -  

M W E S S  WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to k 
txecuted ana delivered by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first SCI 

By: 



NETWORK ELEMENTS 

\EEL Loop Test Charges 
- 

2 Wire Analog - per loop 
2 Wire Digital - per loop 
4 Wire Analog - per loop 
4 Wire Digital DSO 56/64 kbps - per loc~p 
DS1 per loop 
DS3 per loop 

56 KD Loop 

RECURRING 

No Premise Visit 
Service Order: 
$6 48" 
Service Connectioi 
- 1'' line $109.40* 
Service Connectioi 
- Additional line 
$58 21* 

Premise Visit 
Service Order. 
$6 48* 
Service Connectior 
- I "  line $205.23* 
Service Connectior 
- Additional line 
$80 90" 

1 All rates and/or rate stnictures set forth Iwciii. that  arc iii:irkcd w i i h  itii asterisk ('*'). as applied to wholesale 
discount of retail Telecoainiunica1ions Scn,iccs. uiibiindlcd Nciii oik Eiciiiciils or cal l  lranspon andor lermination of Local 
Traflk piirchased for the provision of Telephoric E\cliaiigc Scnficc or Escl~aiige Access. dial1 be interim rates and/or rate 
structures. Tliese interim rntcs :iiid/or ralc SI I - W I ~ I I ~ C ~  sli;il l bc rcpl;iccd on i i  prospcc1i\c h i s i s  t>> such permanent rates 
andor rate structures (appliarblc to Iiolcs;ilc discuiiii~ 01 rclai l  TcJL.coriii,iiiiiia~tioiis Senices. unbundled Network 
Efeineiits or call transport aild/or 1criiiiii;riioii 01' Loci11 'Tt-;~flic piri*cli:iscd for thc protxioi i  of Teleplioiie Esdiange Service 
or Exchange Access) as inay be ;ippro\*cd I>! tlic Coiiiiiiissioii ;in4 1 1  qpcalcd ;IS ilia! bc ordcrcd at the conclusioii of such 
aP@* 

Verizon NJ/CCI 03/24/0 1 
V03220 1 

p. 6 



APPENDIX 2 ’ 
EXHIBIT A OF THE VERIZON NEW JERSEY COMBINATIONS TERMS 

UNE-P Pricing 

MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES 

MRCs. The MRC for a UNE-P will generally be equal to the sum of the MRCs for the combined 
UNEs (e.g.  the total of the UNE loop charge plus the UNE port charges in the Agreement (see 
Note A) plus: UNE local switching (per minute originating usage plus T/O factor to determine 
terminating minutes) based on UNE local switching rates in t h e  Agreement plus UNE shared 
transport and tandem switching (based on factors for percent interoffice and tandem switch 
usage, plus assumed transport mileage of 10 miles and 2 terms) based on UNE shared transport 
rates in the Agreement plus UNE Vertical Services charges (optional per line charges, if allowed 
by the Agreement). 

(Note A): UNE platforms are available in four loop/port configurations as shown below. If the 
price for any component of these platforms IS not set forth herein, Venzon will use the IC8 
process to determine the appropriate price and TBD pricing shall apply 

CINE Basic Analog Voice Grade Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE 2-wire Analog loop, and 
UNE Basic Analog Lme Side port 

UNE ISDN BRI Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE 2-wire Digital loop; and 
UNE ISDN 8RI Digital Line Side port 

UNE ISDN PRI Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE DS1 loop; and 
UNE ISDN PRI Digital Trunk Side port 

UNE DS1 Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE DS1 loop; and 
UNE DS1 Digital Trunk Side port 

NRCs. 

Optional NRCs will apply as ordered by the CLEC including s u c h  charges as Expedites, 
C o o rd i n a t e d C o n v e rs I on s , I o o p C on d it I on i n g , et c . 

Operator Sewices and Oirectory Assistance Services (OS/DA). If XO does not initially utilize 
available customized routing services to re-route OS/DA calls to its own or another party’s 
operator sewices platform, Verizon will bill the CLEC for OS/DA calls at a market-based ICB rate 
pending XO’s completion of a separate OSfDA agreement. 

1 
Certain of the rates and charges set forth uwthin. as indicated by a “diamond‘ (+), are arbitrated fates taken from the prevbusly 

arbitrated Interconnection, Resale and Unbundling Agreement between GTE and AT&T Communications, which was approved by 
the Commission in an Order dated January 17, 1997, in Docket Nos .  960847-TP. 96098aTP, and Order PSC-97-0084FOF-TP. 
Verizon has agreed to use and to incorporate herein such arbitrated rates subject to the following: The Parties expressly agree that 
such arblrated rates shall not be deemed to have been voluntarily negotiated by the Parties and such arbitrated rates are n d  
subject to interstate MFN obligations under Appendix D, Sections 31 and 32, of the Merger Order. The foregoing shall not, in any 
way, limit any other term, condition, limitahon or reservation of right in the Agreemed that applies to rates. The Parties f w t k  agem 
that the Commission’s Order in Docket Nos. 960847-TP and 960980-TP. and Order PSC-97-OOW-FOF-TP to the extent such Order 
established the arbitrated rates shall be deemed ‘arbtrated under Paragraph 4(E) of the Adoption Letter 



NON-RECURRING CHARGES - LOOP AND PORT 

Service Ordenng (Loop or Port) 
Initial Service Order, per order 
Transfer of Service Charge, per order 
Subsequent Sewice Order, per order 

Installatton 
Unbundled Loop, per loop 
Unbundled Port, per port 
Loop Facility Charge, per order (See Note 1) 

Customer Service Record Search 

CUSTOM HANDLiNG 

C oo rd I nat ed C onversi o n s 

I so 
Central Office Connection 
Outside Facility Connection 

Hot Coordinated Conversions First Hour 

IS0 
Central Office Connection 
Ou tsid e Facility C on n ect i o n 

Hot Coordinated Conversions per Additional Quarter Hour: 

I so 
Central Office Connection 
Outside Facility Connection 

$ 4725+ 
$ 16.00+ 
$ 24.00+ 

$ 10.50+ 
$ 10.50+ 
$ 62.50+ 

$ 4.21 

$ 18.69 
$ 9.43 
$ 8 09 

$ 2391 
$ 3 7 7 2  
$ 32.36 

$ 4.88 
$ 9.43 
$ 8.37 

Note 1: The Loop Facility Charge will apply when field work is required for establishment of a new 
unbundled loop sewice. 



NON-RECURRING CHARGES - OTHER UNE's 

Advanced - Basic - Initial 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent 

DS1 - Initial 
DS1 - Subsequent 

$ 8 8 3 9  $ 56.13 $ 10.50 N/A 
$ 3802 $ 21 89 $ 10.50 N/A 

$ 97.94 $ 65.68 $ 10.50 NIA 
$ 10.50 N/A $ 3802 $ 21.89 

DS1 to DSO Multiplexrng NIA N/A $800.00 NIA 

Exchange - Basic - Initial 
Exchange - Basic - Subsequent 
Exchange - Basic - Changeover 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Initial 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Subsequent (Port 
Feature) 
Exchange - Compiex Non-Digital - Subsequent (Switch 
Feature Group} 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Changeover (As Is) 
Exchange - Comptex Non-Digital - Changeover (As 
Specified) 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Initial 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Subsequent (Port Feature) 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Subsequent (Switch Feature 
Group) 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Changeover (As Is) 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Changeover (As Specified) 
Advanced - Complex I Initial 
Advanced - Complex - Subsequent 
Advanced - Complex - Changeover (As is) 
Advanced - Complex - Changeover (As Specified) 

S 31.57 
S 16.44 
$ 19.93 
9 41.35 
9 16.44 

S 20.82 

9 22.35 
9 3008 

$ 41 35 
S 16 44 
S 20.82 

$ 22.35 
9 30.08 
$ 48.35 
S 20.82 
$ 24.06 
$ 37.08 

$ 22.13 
$ 13.26 
$ 15.54 
$ 27.53 
$ 13.26 

$ 13.26 

$ 17.96 
$ 21.31 

$ 27.53 
$ 13.26 
$ 13.26 

$ 17.96 
$ 21.31 
$ 34.53 
$ 13.26 
$ 19.67 
$ 28.31 

$ 28.23 
$ 1.08 
$ 0.90 
$1 62.41 
$ 5.89 

$ 22.73 

$ 3.61 
$ 20.97 

$205.75 
$ 5.15 
$ 22.73 

$ 4.18 
$ 80.98 
$681.24 
$ 65.81 
$ 51.51 
$ 82.31 

$ 26.58 
$ 1.08 
$ 0.90 
$ 31.70 
$ 5.89 

$ 22.73 

$ 3.61 
$ 3.61 

$ 28.18 
$ 5.15 
$ 22.73 

$ 4.18 
$ 4.18 
$303.66 

$ 34.17 
$ 64.97 

$ 48.47 

Advanced - Basic - Initial - DSO 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent - DSO 
Advanced - Complex - Initial - DSl  
Advanced - Complex - Subsequent - DSI 

S 127.99 $ 93.43 $ 767.26 N/A 
$ 66.59 $ 48.49 $155.28 N/A 
$140.52 $ 105.96 $769.06 N/A 
$ 66.59 $ 48.49 $ 133.00 N/A 

Florida W18102 



Ordering Orcfc?n'rtg 
100% Semi- 
Manual Mech. 

$~$G.XEDl$%ED~fUMSPQRT (COT) (Ais0 applies to. COT 
potfdwr af ai" arrangement) 
Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DSO - Initial $ 127.99 $ 93.43 
Entrance Facitity/Dedicated Transport DSO - Subsequent S 66.59 $ 48.49 
Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DSI  - Initial 5 140.52 $ 105.96 
Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DS1 - Subsequent $ 66.59 $ 48 49 

Clear Channel Capability N/A N/A $90.00 N/A 

Florida 04418E02 



UNE Loop/Port 
Network Wholesale Products - Dedicated 
Transport/SS7/Dark f iber 

Design Change Charge - EELS and Transport 
CLEC Account Establishment (per CLEC) 

4 57 4.57  N/A 
$65.16 $85.16 N/A - NIA 

N/A 
N/A 

$27.00 $27.00 
9166.32 $166.32 

NIA 
NIA 

Florida W18JO2 



Application of NRCs 

Preordering: 

CLEC Account Establishment IS a one-time charge applied the first time that XO orders 
any service from this Agreemeni 

Customer Record Search applies when XO requests a summary of the services currently 
subscribed to by the end-user 

Ordering and Provisioning: 

Initial Service Order (EO) applies to each Local Service Request (LSR) and Access 
Service Request (ASR) for new service. Charge is Manual (e.g. for a faxed order) or 
Semi-Mechanized (e.g for an etectronically transmitted order) based upon the method of 
submission used by the CLEC 

Subsequent Service Order applies t o  each LSR/ASR for modifications to an existing 
service. Charge IS  Manual or Semi-Mechanized based upon the method of submission 
used by the CLEC. 

Advanced I S 0  applies per LSRlASR when engineering work activity is required to 
complete the order. 

Exchange I S 0  applies per LSR/ASR when no engineering work activity is required to 
complete the order 

Provisioning - lnitral Unit applies per I S 0  for the first unit installed 
applies for each additional unit installed on the same IS0 

The Additional Unit 

Basic Provisioning applies to services that can be provisioned using standard network 
components maintained 111 inventory without specialized instructions for switch 
translations, routing. and service arrangements. 

Complex Provisioning applies to services that require special instruction for the 
provisioning of the service to meet the customets needs. 

Examples of services and their Ordering/Provisioning category that applies: 

Exchange-Basic: 2-Wire Analog, 4-Wire Analog, Standard Sub-Loop Distnbution, 
Standard Sub-Loop Feeder, Drop and NID 

Exchange- Com p I ex: N on - I  o ad ed S u b- Loop Distribution, N o n- load S u b- Loo p Feeder, 
Loop Conditioning, Customized Routing, ISDN BRl Digital Line Side Port and Line 
Sharing. 

Advanced-Basic: 2-Wire Digital Loop, 4-Wire Digital Loop 

Advanced-Complex: DS1 Loop, Dark Fiber, EELS, and ISDN PRI Digital Trunk Side Port 

Conditioning applies in addition to the ISO, for each Loop or Subtoop UNE for the 
installation and grooming of Conditioning requests. 

DS1 Clear Channel Capability applies in addition to the ISO, per DS1 for the installation 
and grooming of DSt Clear Channel Capability requests. 

Florida 04/18/02 



- Changeover Charge applies to UNE-P and EEL orders when an existing retail, resale. or 
special access service is already in place 

Service Inquiry - Dark Fiber applies per service inquiry when a CLEC requests Verizon to 
determine the availability of dark fiber on a specific route. 

Custom Handling (These NRCs are in addition to a n y  Reordering O r  
NRCs): 

Service Order Expedite applies if XO requests service prior 
intervals and the expedite request can be met by Verizon. 

Ordering and Provisioning 

to the standard due date 

Coordinated Conversion applies i f  XO requests notification and coordination of sewice 
cut-over prior to the service becoming effective 

Hot Coordinated Conversion First Hour applies i f  XO requests real-time coordination of a 
service cut-over that takes one hour or less 

dot  Coordinated Conversion Per Additional Quarter Hour applies, in addition to the Hot 
Coordinated Conversion First Hour, for every 15-minute segment of real-time 
coordination of a service cut-over that takes tnore than one hour. 

Florida 04/18/02 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of the foregoing were sent via overnight delivery(*) 

!n June 5, 2002 and US.  mail(**) on June 6, 2002 to: 

Staff Counsel(*) 
Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

XO Florida, Inc.(**) 
Attention: Dana Shaff er 

105 Molloy Street, Suite 300 
Nashville, TN 37201 


